proposed or about to be proposed by the Council of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, provided always that this consent and declaration shall not extend to the approval by the County Council of any expenditure proposed or about to be proposed as aforesaid, which is not in accordance with the report and recommendations of the County Surveyor, or which will cause the total expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District in the said local financial year to exceed the sum of Eight Thousand Five Hundred Pounds.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 29th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-two.

GEO. A. HARRIS,
Assistant Secretary.

No. 20. L.839.A/10.

> (Order consenting to approval of Road Expenditure.)

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF TYRONE

To the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone; to the Council of the Rural District of Cookstown; and to all whom it may concern:

WHEREAS under Sub-section (2) of Section 27 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, and the Certificate of the Local Government Board for Ireland, bearing date the 23rd day of November, 1900, made thereunder, the limit of annual expenditure on roads in the Rural District of Cookstown which may be approved of without the consent of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, by the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone (hereinafter referred to as "the County Council"), is £7,542 10s 0d:

And whereas the said Ministry is satisfied that the expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, of the said sum of £7,542 10s 0d will not admit of the said roads being kept in proper condition and repair:

Now therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, in exercise of all powers in that behalf enabling the Ministry, by this Order consents and declares that the County Council may, if they see fit, approve of the expenditure on the roads of the Rural District of Cookstown proposed or about to be proposed by the Council of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, provided always that this consent and declaration shall not extend to the approval by the County Council of any expenditure proposed or about to be proposed as aforesaid, which is not in accordance with the report and recommendations of the County Surveyor, or which will cause the total expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District in the said local financial

year to exceed the sum of Twelve Thousand, Two Hundred and Seventeen Pounds.

Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 29th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-two.

GEO. A. HARRIS,
Assistant Secretary.

No. 21. L839A

(Order consenting to approval of Road Expenditure.)

THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR NORTHERN IRELAND.

ADMINISTRATIVE COUNTY OF TYRONE

To the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone; to the Council of the Rural District of Dungannon; and to all whom it may concern:

WHEREAS under Sub-Section (2) of Section 27 of the Local Government (Ireland) Act, 1898, and the Certificate of the Local Government Board for Ireland, bearing date the 23rd day of November, 1900, made thereunder, the limit of annual expenditure on roads in the Rural District of Dungannon, which may be approved of without the consent of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland, by the Council of the Administrative County of Tyrone (hereinafter referred to as the County Council) is £12,091 5s 0d.

And whereas the said Ministry is satisfied that the expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, of the said sum of £12,091 5s 0d will not admit of the said roads being kept in proper condition and repair.

Now therefore, the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland in exercise of all powers in that behalf enabling the Ministry, by this Order consents and declares that the County Council may, if they see fit, approve of the expenditure on the roads of the Rural District of Dungannon proposed or about to be proposed by the Council of the said Rural District for the local financial year ending on the Thirty-first day of March, 1924, provided always that this consent and declaration shall not extend to the approval by the County Council of any expenditure proposed or about to be proposed as aforesaid, which is not in accordance with the report and recommendations of the County Surveyor, or which will cause the total expenditure on the roads of the said Rural District in the said local financial year to exceed the sum of Twenty Thousand, Four Hundred Pounds.

> Given under the Seal of the Ministry of Home Affairs for Northern Ireland this 29th day of November, One Thousand Nine Hundred and Twenty-two.

> > GEO. A. HARRIS,
> > Assistant Secretary.